PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8107555

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| STAR HEADLIGHT & LANTERN CO., INC. | 04/17/2023 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | STAR SAFETY TECHNOLOGIES, LLC |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 455 ROCHESTER STREET |
| City: | AVON |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 14414 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39

| Property Type | Number | | |
|----------------|----------|--|--|
| Patent Number: | D952493 | | |
| Patent Number: | 11326756 | | |
| Patent Number: | D943802 | | |
| Patent Number: | D943803 | | |
| Patent Number: | 11050488 | | |
| Patent Number: | 10720031 | | |
| Patent Number: | 10309595 | | |
| Patent Number: | 9889795 | | |
| Patent Number: | D796367 | | |
| Patent Number: | 9676323 | | |
| Patent Number: | 9592768 | | |
| Patent Number: | D775407 | | |
| Patent Number: | D774686 | | |
| Patent Number: | 9487131 | | |
| Patent Number: | 9409528 | | |
| Patent Number: | D760104 | | |
| Patent Number: | 9291328 | | |
| Patent Number: | D716481 | | |
| Patent Number: | D712086 | | |
| Patent Number: | D710726 | | |
| | | | |

PATENT REEL: 064554 FRAME: 0013

508060400

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | D707579 |
| Patent Number: | 8662702 |
| Patent Number: | 8840268 |
| Patent Number: | D693035 |
| Patent Number: | D683252 |
| Patent Number: | 8278826 |
| Patent Number: | 8265320 |
| Patent Number: | D663227 |
| Patent Number: | 8210725 |
| Patent Number: | 8192063 |
| Patent Number: | D639688 |
| Patent Number: | D633648 |
| Patent Number: | D632199 |
| Patent Number: | D632421 |
| Patent Number: | D615443 |
| Patent Number: | 7524075 |
| Patent Number: | 7106185 |
| Patent Number: | 7036965 |
| Patent Number: | D977357 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)424-6196

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5854242670

Email: klukacher@lukacherlawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: KENNETH J. LUKACHER

Address Line 1: 3136 WINTON ROAD SOUTH, SUITE 301

Address Line 4: ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14623

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | KENNETH J. LUKACHER | |
|--------------------|-----------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Kenneth J. LuKacher/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/10/2023 | |

Total Attachments: 6

source=EXECUTED AND COMPILED US Patent Assignment(12774370.1)#page1.tif source=EXECUTED AND COMPILED US Patent Assignment(12774370.1)#page2.tif source=EXECUTED AND COMPILED US Patent Assignment(12774370.1)#page3.tif source=EXECUTED AND COMPILED US Patent Assignment(12774370.1)#page4.tif source=EXECUTED AND COMPILED US Patent Assignment(12774370.1)#page5.tif source=EXECUTED AND COMPILED US Patent Assignment(12774370.1)#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 064554 FRAME: 0014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made, executed and delivered as of April 17, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), by and among Star Headlight & Lantern Co., Inc., a New York corporation, ("Assignor"), Christopher D. Jacobs ("C. Jacobs"), Gregory Jacobs ("G. Jacobs"), and Erica Jacobs ("E. Jacobs" and, together with C. Jacobs and G. Jacobs, collectively the "Shareholders" of the Assignor and each, a "Shareholder") and Star Safety Technologies, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company ("Assignee"), pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, to which Assignor, Shareholders, and Assignee are parties (the "Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to accept and assume from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the U.S. patents and patent applications set forth on **Schedule 4.11(a)(i)** attached hereto (the "*Patents*").

NOW, THEREFORE, on the terms and subject to the conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including, without limitation, (i) any United States, international and foreign counterparts or equivalents of any of the foregoing, applications or certificates of invention based upon or covering any portion of any of the foregoing, (ii) any reissues, divisionals, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions or revisions of any of the foregoing, (iii) any other patents, applications or extensions that claim priority to or through any of the foregoing; (iv) any inventions disclosed in any of the foregoing; (v) choses in action and rights to sue, recover and collect for any past, present or future infringements of the Patents; and (vi) corresponding rights that, now or hereafter, may be secured throughout the world with respect to the Patents.
- 2. Assignor grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or rules of other entities including but not limited to United States or foreign governments or patent offices, for recordation of this document. Assignee shall have the right to file or record this Assignment and any additional assignment documents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other equivalent authority, entity or agency anywhere else in the world, and Assignor hereby authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any such equivalent authorities, entities or agencies to record Assignee as the owner of the Patents.
- 3. Assignor shall execute such other or additional instruments of transfer or conveyance and undertake such other or additional actions in respect of the Patents as are reasonably requested by the Assignee, including any applicable forms of assignment necessary

PATENT REEL: 064554 FRAME: 0015 for filing before the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, or equivalent filings in foreign jurisdictions, to effectuate the full and complete transfer of the Patents to the Assignee.

- 4. This Assignment is delivered pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and is subject to the Purchase Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms of this Assignment, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall prevail.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts (which may be delivered by facsimile or email), each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Pages to Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed on the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

By:

Star Headlight & Lantern Co. Inc.

Name: Christopher D. Jacobs

Title: President and CEO (

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed on the Effective Date.

ASSIGNEE:

STAR SAFETY, TECHNOLOGIES, J.L.C.

By:

Name: William D. Grote, IV

Title: President and CEO

SCHEDULE 4.11(a)(i):

U.S. Patents

| Document ID | Filing Date | Date | Application |
|----------------|-------------|------------|-------------|
| 11G D050402 G | 0/12/2010 | Published | # |
| US D952493 S | 9/13/2018 | 5/24/2022 | 29/663310 |
| US 11326756 B1 | 3/2/2021 | 5/10/2022 | 17/190063 |
| US D943802 S | 3/2/2020 | 2/15/2022 | 29/726340 |
| US D943803 S | 3/2/2020 | 2/15/2022 | 29/726341 |
| US 11050488 B1 | 10/4/2019 | 6/29/2021 | 16/593763 |
| US 10720031 B1 | 6/4/2019 | 7/21/2020 | 16/431596 |
| US 10309595 B1 | 7/19/2018 | 6/4/2019 | 16/040146 |
| US 9914403 B1 | 10/4/2015 | 3/13/2018 | 14/874452 |
| US 9889795 B1 | 9/11/2015 | 2/13/2018 | 14/851940 |
| US D796367 S | 2/27/2015 | 9/5/2017 | 29/518885 |
| US 9676323 B2 | 3/5/2014 | 6/13/2017 | 14/198305 |
| US 9631779 B2 | 8/14/2014 | 4/25/2017 | 14/459914 |
| US 9592768 B2 | 3/11/2009 | 3/14/2017 | 12/381368 |
| US D775407 S | 2/27/2015 | 12/27/2016 | 29/518852 |
| US D774686 S | 2/27/2015 | 12/20/2016 | 29/518877 |
| US 9487131 B2 | 2/12/2014 | 11/8/2016 | 14/179518 |
| US 9409528 B1 | 8/2/2013 | 8/9/2016 | 13/958223 |
| US D760104 S | 3/18/2015 | 6/28/2016 | 29/520802 |
| US 9291328 B1 | 9/30/2013 | 3/22/2016 | 14/042150 |
| US D716481 S | 1/25/2012 | 10/28/2014 | 29/411683 |
| US D712086 S | 3/5/2013 | 8/26/2014 | 29/447684 |
| US D710726 S | 2/12/2014 | 8/12/2014 | 29/482016 |
| US D707579 S | 8/15/2013 | 6/24/2014 | 29/464394 |
| US 8693708 B2 | 8/24/2010 | 4/8/2014 | 12/806908 |
| US 8669852 B2 | 11/5/2010 | 3/11/2014 | 12/927046 |
| US 8662702 B2 | 8/9/2010 | 3/4/2014 | 12/806284 |
| US 8840268 B2 | 1/19/2012 | 9/23/2014 | 13/354316 |
| US D693035 S | 10/21/2011 | 11/5/2013 | 29/374905 |
| US D683252 S | 9/29/2012 | 5/28/2013 | 29/433460 |
| US 8278826 B2 | 12/12/2008 | 10/2/2012 | 12/316527 |
| US 8265320 B2 | 1/27/2009 | 9/11/2012 | 12/321922 |
| US D663227 S | 10/21/2011 | 7/10/2012 | 29/374906 |
| US 8210725 B2 | 2/12/2009 | 7/3/2012 | 12/378247 |
| US 8192063 B2 | 9/29/2006 | 6/5/2012 | 11/540465 |

[Continued on Next Page]

PATENT REEL: 064554 FRAME: 0019

| Document ID | Filing Date | Date | Application |
|---------------|-------------|------------|-------------|
| | | Published | # |
| US 8193928 B1 | 12/12/2008 | 6/5/2012 | 12/316506 |
| US D639688 S | 11/5/2009 | 6/14/2011 | 29/316825 |
| US D633648 S | 6/23/2009 | 3/1/2011 | 29/315413 |
| US D632199 S | 2/15/2008 | 2/8/2011 | 29/301211 |
| US D632421 S | 6/2/2010 | 2/8/2011 | 29/370069 |
| US D615443 S | 1/27/2009 | 5/11/2010 | 29/313620 |
| US 7524075 B2 | 9/29/2006 | 4/28/2009 | 11/540464 |
| US 7513659 B2 | 9/1/2006 | 4/7/2009 | 11/515484 |
| US 7891847 B2 | 2/25/2009 | 2/22/2011 | 12/380209 |
| US D581074 S | 2/15/2008 | 11/18/2008 | 29/301209 |
| US D574799 S | 1/30/2008 | 8/12/2008 | 29/294850 |
| US D568511 S | 4/25/2007 | 5/6/2008 | 29/286133 |
| US D530437 S | 6/8/2005 | 10/17/2006 | 29/231671 |
| US D530029 S | 6/8/2005 | 10/10/2006 | 29/231672 |
| US 7106185 B1 | 4/25/2003 | 9/12/2006 | 10/423102 |
| US 7036965 B2 | 4/16/2003 | 5/2/2006 | 10/414896 |
| US D515558 S | 6/22/2004 | 2/21/2006 | 29/207979 |
| US D505351 S | 7/30/2003 | 5/24/2005 | 29/187296 |
| US D503644 S | 7/30/2003 | 4/5/2005 | 29/187264 |
| US D499976 S | 7/30/2003 | 12/21/2004 | 29/187269 |
| US D489144 S | 4/16/2003 | 4/27/2004 | 29/179918 |
| US 6696799 B2 | 4/25/2002 | 2/24/2004 | 10/131981 |
| US D479890 S | 2/26/2002 | 9/23/2003 | 29/156217 |
| US D469711 S | 10/1/2002 | 2/4/2003 | 29/168355 |
| US 6483439 B1 | 10/14/1999 | 11/19/2002 | 09/417729 |
| US 6844824 B2 | 9/24/2002 | 1/18/2005 | 10/253744 |
| US 5860726 A | 5/5/1997 | 1/19/1999 | 08/851132 |
| US 5821700 A | 12/20/1996 | 10/13/1998 | 08/771717 |
| US 4684852 A | 3/1/1985 | 8/4/1987 | 06/707350 |
| US 5963126 A | 2/23/1998 | 10/5/1999 | 09/028230 |
| US 5929788 A | 12/30/1997 | 7/27/1999 | 09/001017 |
| US D411124 S | 2/27/1997 | 6/22/1999 | 29/067418 |
| US 5860726 A | 5/5/1997 | 1/19/1999 | 08/851132 |
| US 5821700 A | 12/20/1996 | 10/13/1998 | 08/771717 |
| US 4684852 A | 3/1/1985 | 8/4/1987 | 06/707350 |
| US D977357 | 9/3/2020 | 2/7/2023 | 29/749212 |
| | | 9/12/2022 | 29/852987 |